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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com
175 Bernal Road ¢ Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.85006

October 15, 2005 5 o %
Project No. S189-995-1.2005 %, Q%
9 <, $

. D T, G
Mr. Jerry Wickham ) 2, ¢’}.
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency q’q, ¢ R
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection 4
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 %,%

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. {(Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on August 15, 2005. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells Mw-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data and contours are
presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX
compounds); and the fuel oxygenates methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE)}, ethyl tert
buty ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tert-butanol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B.
STL submitted the groundwater samples to Kiff Analytical LLC (Kiff) for analysis for total extractable
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petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by EPA Method 8015, TPH-G, MTBE, and TBA
concentrations are presented on Figure 3.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in Wells MW-1 through MW-4 increased by an average of 3.49 feet since the
previous quarter. The groundwater gradient on August 15, 2005 was radially inwards towards the
southeast at a magnitude ranging from of 0.04 ft/ft.

MTBE was detected in Wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations of 360 micrograms per liter
(ug/l), 34 ug/l, and 0.86 ug/l, respectively. TBA was detected in Wells MW-1 and MW-2 at 56,000 ug/l
and 7,500 ug/l, respectively. TPH-G continues to be detected in Well MW-4 (67 ug/l). TPH-D was

detected in Well MW-3 at 73 ug/l. All other analytes tested were not detected above laboratory reporting
limits.

Shell has submitted a work plan to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency for additional site
assessment.

REMARKS

The information and recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions
based upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable
professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The
Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically
authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the
use of Delta’s Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable
for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes
o express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consuljpay

R. Lee Dooley

Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 0183 . -

R. LCE DOOLEY
NO. 0183
CERTIFIED
HYDROGEOLOGIST

5J89-995-1.2005/3Q05 OMR
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Attachments:  Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, August 15, 2005
Figure 3 — TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE Concentration Map, August 15, 2005 and
September 16, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, September 6, 2005

cc: Carol Campagna, Shell Qil Products US, Carson

5J89-998-1.2005/3Q05 QMR
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GENERAL NOTES:

Base Map from: 3-D TopoQuads Delorme
Yarmouth, ME 04086 Source Data: USGS
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
8999 San Ramen Road

Dublin, California
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 19858

September 6, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products UGS

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on August 15, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050815-DW-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses. -

BAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LS ANGELES SAN BHEGDO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, 4 281121108 [408] 5730858 FAXL {408) 52377 LG, TA4e82 www. bigisatech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly, . -

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/cl
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets
cc: Vera Fischer

Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE i Depthto. GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Elevation

fug/l) (ug/L) (uglL) (uglL) (uglL) (ug/L) (u% (ug/l) ({ug/l) | {ug/L) ﬁfL) {MSL) {ft.) (MSL)

MWW-1 5/9/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.93 NA
MW-1 | 5192005 | <5000| 160a | <50 <50 <50 <100 | 1,400 | <200 | <200 | <200 |57,000]|420.06| 20.70 390.36
MW-1 | 8/15/2005 | <5,000| <50 <50 <50 <50 <100 360 <200 | <200 | <200 | 56,000|420.06| 23.98 396.08

MW-2 51912006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.72 NA
MW-2 | 5/19/2005 | <500 <50 <50 | <60 <5.0 <10 11 <20 <20 <20 | 4,200 | 418.88| 21.26 397.62
MW-2 | 8M15/2005 | <1,000 | <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 <10 <40 <40 <40 7,500 | 418.88 | 25.33 393.55

MW-3 5/9/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.08 NA
MW-3 | 5/19/2005 | <50 120a | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 6.5 |417.24] 19.08 398.16
MW-3 | 8/15/2005 | <50 73 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 34 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 |417.24] 22.20 395.04

MW-4 5/5/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.77 NA
MW-4 | 5/19/2005 97 59 a 0.668 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 4.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 8.2 |42052] 19.85 400.67
MW-4 | 8/15/2005 67 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 0.86 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 420.52| 23.34 397.18

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH: B T E X 8260 | DIPE € ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
: (uglL) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) {ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) (MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
Abbraviations:

TPPH = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoling by modified EPA Method 82608.

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method B015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 826
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the laboratory's Diesel standard.
b = Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Site surveyed May 10, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.

0B.

Page 2




STL Submission#: 2005-08-0498

Elaine Tech Services, Inc. August 31, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 050815-DW-2
Project: 97565995
Site: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/16/2005 14:38
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
09/30/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

8TL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



STI Submission: 2005-08-0498

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 050815-DW-2 Received: 08/16/2005 14:38
97565995

Site: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name T B Date Sampled S Matrix | Lab#
MW-1 08/15/2005 13:05 Water 1
MW-2 08/15/2005 12:31 Water 2
MW-3 08/15/2005 12:03 Water 3
MW-4 08/15/2005 12:50 Water 4

08/30/2005 18:52

Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Szvern Trent Pz Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of 9




s EVERN ST I Submission: 2005-08-0498

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050815-DW-2 Received; 08/16/2005 14:38
97565995

Site: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin

Prep(s): .z,f:,ZSDBOB' ; Test(s)

Sample I'_:_'Mw-1 . : i Lab ID:.

Sampled: - 08/15/2005 13: 05 FREa Extracted: _ h

i Matnx . : Water - QC Batch#: 2005!08!29 28 62;; i

Compound | Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 5000 ug/l 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 { 08/29/2005 23:33
Ethylbenzene _ ND 50 ug/l 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33
Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 56000 500 ug/L 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 360 50 ug/L 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33
Surrogafte(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.6 73-130  |% 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33
Toluene-d8 97.1 81-114 % 100.00 | 08/29/2005 23:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/30/2005 18:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plo Tel D25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 9




S TI Submission: 2005-08-0498

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050815-DW-2 Received: 08/16/2005 14:38
97565995

Site: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin

_j:;,-.-__Prep(S) 50308
. Sample ID: MW-2
_ ;._Sampled 08/15/200512
. Matri Wate 5

Analysis Flag: L2, pH <2 { See Legend and Note Section )

i 'Test(s) , 82608 l
Lab ID;: . 2q05-08-0498 -2
Extracted © 8/29/2005 23:59
Qc Batch# 2005/08/29—28 62

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 7500 100 ug/L 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 ug/L, 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ug/l 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
Ethyl tert-butyl ether {(ETBE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.9 73-130 % 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59
Toluene-d8 97.4 81-114 % 20.00 | 08/29/2005 23:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/30/2005 18:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apat of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




S TL Submission: 2005-08-0498

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050815-DW-2 Received: 08/16/2005 14:38
97565995

Site: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin

Test(s) . 82608 =
. LabID:  2005-08-0498 - 3
‘Extracted: - 8/29/200522:43 <. |
QC Batch#: -=':2005/(_):§.‘fg__9.23752 sl

Compeound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND - |50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 22:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 22:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 22:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 22:43
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 22:43
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 22:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 34 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 22:43
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 08/29/2005 22:43
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 22:43
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 0B/29/2005 22:43
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.8 73-130 % 1.00 | 08/29/2005 22:43
Toluena-da ‘ 945 81-114 % 1.00 | 08/29/2005 22:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/30/2005 18:52

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Plsasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 9




S TL Submission: 2005-08-0498

TR ETNCT:

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050815-Dw-2 Received: 08/16/2005 14:38
97565995

Site: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Publin

"Prep(s): .
Sample ID:

 Test(s). 82608 -
Lab ID: .. -2005-08-04¢
- Exracted:  8/29/200523:08
* QC Batch#: 2005/08/29-28.62

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilutioh Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 67 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23:08] Q1
Benzene ‘ ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23:08
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23.08

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23.08
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.86 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23:08
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23:08

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23:08
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23:08
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.2 73-130 % 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23:08
Toluene-d8 96.5 81-114 |% 1.00 | 08/29/2005 23:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/30/2005 18:52

STL 3an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0498

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050815-DW-2 Received: 08/16/2005 14:38
97565995

Site: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin

Batch Qc Réﬁof.{:-:_.“

Prep(s): 5 Test(s) 326032*

. Water ,Qc Batch # zuos;oarzsfga 6
' Date Extracted: 08!29/2005 19 4
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 08/29/2005 19:42
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 08/29/2005 19:42
Methvl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 08/29/2005 19:42
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/29/2005 19:42
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/29/2005 19:42
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 08/29/2005 19:42
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/29/2005 19:42
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/29/2005 19:42
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/29/2005 19:42
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 08/29/2005 19:42
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.8 73-130 % 08/29/2005 19:42
Toluene-d8 96.0 81-114 % 08/29/2005 19:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/30/2005 18:52

STL 8San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trenl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 6 of 9




Submission: 2005-08-0498

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atfin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050815-DW-2
97565995

Received: 08/16/2005 14:38

Site:

83999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin

Wate‘r: _
 Extracted: 08/29/2005

' Batch QC Report = == i

' Test(s): 82608 -

| Qe Batch # 2005/08129-28.6

 Analyzed: 08/29/2005 20:07

Exp.Conc.

RPD

Ctrl.Limits %

Flags

Compound Cong. ug/L Recovery %
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Ree. |IRPD] LCS ] LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.7 25 24.8 65-165] 20
Benzene 24.1 25 06.4 69-129| 20
Toluene 22.8 25 91.2 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 414 500 828 73-130
Toluene-d8 479 500 95.8 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL 8an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Savem Trant Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 .

08/30/2005 18:52

Page 7 of 9



SEVERN S‘ I ‘! Submission: 2005-08-0498

ENTS

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050815-DwW-2 : Received: 08/16/2005 14:38
97565595

Site: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin

. Batch QC Report'

o s

©_Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD )

MS/MSD
MS: . 2005/08/29-28.62-049;

A'nal.yzed': -

MSD:. - 2005/08/29-2B.62-015 Extracted: 08/30/2005 7 =
- : e T -2 Dilution:
Compound Cone. ug/L ISpk.Leved Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/ll jMS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 24.3 25.7 ND 25 872 | 1028 |56 65-165 20
Benzene 225 235 ND 25 |o00 ]o40 (43 |s9120 |20
Tolugne 204 21.2 ND 25 |s16 {848 (38 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 504 517 500 |100.8 |103.4 73-130
Toluene-d8 484 404 500 |96.8 |[98.8 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/30/2005 18:52
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Tront o Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 9




SEVERN STI

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050815-DW-2 Received: 08/16/2005 14:38
97565995

Site: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin

Submission: 2005-03-0498

_ Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Result Flag
Q1
Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gascline.
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pat of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/30/2005 18:52

Page 8 of 9




K ’ F F Report Number : 45586
Date : 8/30/2005

Analytical (LC

Melissa Brewer

8TL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin
Project Number : 050815-DW-2

P.O. Number : 2005-08-0498

Dear Ms. Brewer,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (#2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sinceraly,

3

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 45586
Date : 8/30/2005
Analytical LLC

Project Name : 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin
Project Number : 050815-DW-2

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 45586-01
Sample Date :8/15/2005
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 8/26/2005
Qctacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 120 % Recovery M EPA 8015 8/26/2005
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 45586-02
Sample Date :8/15/2005
Method .
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 8/26/2005
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 123 % Recovery M EPA 8015 8/26/2005
Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 45586-03
Sample Date :8/15/2005
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel 73 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 8/26/2005
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 119 % Recovery M EPA 8015 B/26/2005

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: Jﬂ Kiff "




KIFF

Analytical LL.c
Project Name : 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin
Project Number : 050815-DW-2

Report Number :
Date: 8/30/2005

45586

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 45586-04
Sample Date :8/15/2005
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L ' M EPA 8015 8/26/2005
Octacosane {Diesel Surrogate) 118 - % Recovery MEPA8015 8/26/2005

sl

Approved By:  jdek Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin
Project Number : 050815-DW-2

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 8/26/2005
Octacosane (Diesel Surmogata) 120 % MEPA 8015 8/26/2005

Report Number : 45586
Date : 8/30/2005

Method
Measured Raporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

o

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: Jotrff ||
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 45586
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 8/30/2005

Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd.,
Project Number : 050815-DW-2

Dupiicate Spiked

Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked -SBample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 1010 872 ug/L  MEPA8015 8/26/05 101 §7.2 14.4 70-130 25

o

Approved By: Jer(iff

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



45586

SEVERN S L Date Shipped: 8/25/2005
T -

Chain of Custody 2005-08-0498 - 1
From: To:
STL San Frangisco {CL}) Kiff Analytical
1220 Quarry Lane . 2795 Second Street, Ste. 300
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Davis, CA 95616
Praject Manager; Melissa Brewer Phane:  (530) 297-4800 Ext
Phone: Ext: Fax: (530) 2074803
Fax: (925) 484-1096 Contact: Sample Recaiving
Email: mbrewer@stl-inc.com Phone:  (530) 297-4800 Ext:
CL Submission #: 2005-D8-0498 Project #: 050815-Dw-2

CL PC #:

Po'ect Ne: 975695 _

v | MW 1 8/15/2005 1:05:00PM Water
Subcontract - Cthers 5 Day Y
/*Sub to KIFF %/ /* DIESEL-40 %/
v MVV-2 2 iBH 5/2005 12:31:00PM Water
Subcontract - Others 5 Day oL
/Sub fo KIFF %/ /* DIESEL-40 %/
MWV-3 3 IBM 5/2005 12:03:00PM Water
v Subcontract - Others ‘ 5§ Day o3
/8ub to KIFF %/ DIESEL-40 Y/
MW-4 4 |BI1 5/2005 12:50.00PM Water
Subcontract - Others § Day Ox.lf
/*Sub fo KIFF */ /* DIESEL-40 %/

PLEASE INCLUDE QC WITH FAXED AND HARD-COPY RESULTS

0 vemipp 071
oo 7 a0 8350
Time Coolant present: Y I N

RELINQUISHED BY: / RELINQUISHED BY: /
Signaiure /'k'ﬁe Signature / Time
Printed .Nay Date Printed Na}/ Date

Com)

REGEIVED BY: /1/’ Ch .
Signalure /1‘«( Signature /H{ Slgn_?'txz Eq 5;: i E '2 i

L]
Printed Mame Date Printed Name Date Pri N?"T g ata
CM Compiany Company

RECEIVED BY:

Page 1 of 1
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IS &R = I B 0 B AR E s b N T D D E O EE e
SHELL Chain Of Custody Record 15240

st

LAB:

| (Folf

pate._A- [S-o%

PAGE: ’ of /

Lub Identiiiion [ necsssan): Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:
Add :
e [ SCIENCE & ENGINEERING Denis Brown
Chy, State, Zip:
. S, 2k [ vecHmica services
[ crvr HousToN l m ;'o - o
SRUFLING COMPANY: LoE conE: SITE ADDRERR (Strast and City): GLORAL B1 NG -
Binine Tach Servives BTSS 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin pending
ADDRESS: EOF DELIVERABLE TO (Responsible Party or Deslanes): PHONE NO.: E-AATL:
1680 Rogers Avenua, San Jose, CA 95112
TPROECT CONTACT [Mard-opy o POF Report af: Vera Fischer (408) 2244724 viischan@deliaeny c BTS
Lean Gearhart SAMPLER HAUEISH P
TELEFHONE: FAX: E-MAL:
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 lgearh ine Ouye (4)!’ ter

TURNARGUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYSY,
A woars O soavs O 72 Hours O ssrours [ 24 Hours O] LEss THaN 24 Hours

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

050815 pw;

O 1A - awoes rePorT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY;

GCAMS MTBE CONRIRMATION; HIGHEST

HIGHEST per BORING AL FIELD NOTES:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EOD IS NOT NEEDED L | 3 Contalner/Preservative
2|5 or PID Readings
ﬁ. & or Libﬂlitol" Notes
a | @ C
S1s g g
® | o -3 8| = ’ N
=8 8 2 g
2= bl I

Field Sample Identificati SAMPLING o g E E § g % TEMPERATURE ONREcRIFT |
p on DATE | TIME E £ ] i S| 8

'COMNBLLTANT PROJECT NO.:

M- 245 oY

23]

[203

XKXSTEX

ST R

)
; |
s Y Ve

T
N
?‘ ?f ‘ﬁ '>{ TPH - Gas, Purgeahle

K Ed "X |oxyaenates i) by (52208}

){ X X ){ TPH - Diesel, Extactable {8016m)

e SUSE (S7ca/

Date;

g5

Tirta:

(9241

Y

" o

/lo[6S

/80D

JSTRIBLTICH: Whils with Bnal repor!, Graen i Fike Asiow vné.k Io Client.

" /B0 Rewtaion

Q3Q Graphic (714} 808-9702




g e ST (L SHELL Chain Of Custady Record

§ ‘"“*WM"WWW’? " [shent ?mj&atmmgﬁfta b&_:" plveds 0 [ -',mmwmﬁgaaam‘{y" f-3_

I o 3.%&*%&&%{@%@.‘
E ..ga;&mﬁ% o - S| D) s st 3 - _ :‘ - | |

T e ﬂiﬁ]ﬂmfsmmm T _j‘ : T . BT I R 5
R M ; e RO i i

Hores pending

| T
1 E%iaim Yncasﬁwlm _
5D ﬁ_vgpm &vamam Barr Joss, CA 85113 :
o, | R GRS (e der e FOF Sl ; R

- Jeos Grartine S :

1T ERE

A0BETI0858 AGEETATTH
@smmfwﬁ B "Iw;, gl&fmueé ‘“fv& %ﬁ?ﬁﬁ

] §ﬁ?§ §ﬁxrﬁm¢;m [
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GEINES WG CUNFIRIE TR mar . :
SEECIAL NS TRUCTIONE DR NOTES:

HELD NaTES:
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SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client 6\%’ “ Date G "3 O) ”05

site Address __$ 11 San Kt R . Publy

Sob Numper 050 (%0 Mti T{fachnician A—mﬂ({‘” A&[ }m{ P

Site Status <hhs ” Branded Station  VacantLot Other

Inspected / Labeled / Cleaned - All Wells on Scope Of Work

Inspected / Cleaned Components - All Other Identifiable Wells N/A

Inspected Site for Investigation Related Trip Hazards

@

Addressed All Qutstanding Wellhead Repair Order(s)

O OMW KX

Completed Repair Data Sheets(s) N/A
Inspected Treatment ! Remediation System Compound For Security, w
Cleanliness and Appearance

Inspected Vacant Lot for Signs of Habitation, Hazardous Materials or JX] N/A

Terrain, Overgrown Vegetation and Security

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT, UNLESS OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED, NO REPAIRS ARE PLANNED FOR THE ISSUES DESCRIBED BELOW

Outstanding Problems / Comments  (in addition o other issues, nole all SOW wellboxes that, by design, are not securabie)

PROJECT COORDINATCR ONLY

Checklist Reviewed L Y/o5 Notes

InitiakDate

BLAMNE TECH SERVIGES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.plalinatech.com



e o |

Repair Data Sheet

Client S[,,f N Date (-30-9 >
Site Address B A [’[ 5 AN ﬁ A g R ﬁ(
Job Number 05 0C 3 OAAL{ Technician AN(MW /)lp(maif

“ Chack Indlcates deﬁciency

- E - & 't, EE .Ec B
Inspection |£, z 8 2E|en 238 28 £
bt 128l sl 213l (4].1e B LEE HRHE
Point 25333 glals - NE-N RN g8 533 3
%23 z2|lola [77] =3 g o [ 5l di= S B3 §'-=-E "

{Well ID or : gl 2|2 | @ HlojS8lZ=I8¢ dgd|gags ]
description of E’ﬁé s 818(S|31%|s5|Z 2 2|Zs EBalz850 3
sfle|lelell2|E|2&(5]|E|le 3 3 LS 1ES §§: sEgg =«

ooation) [F35[ & | 2| 2| S[S|e|8[2|E[2[8)38]|28 sS%123a82| =2

W L e
m :LJ Notes: AnQ !f.p,ﬂfé

| X
m W3 Cincked_agon

Notes:

| 11

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVIGES, NC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD s Blainatech.com

1

i

1
1
1

1

i
.
1

1 MWL f
1

1
i

i
1|
i
1
1
1




Date

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

8- 1508

Client Shetl
Site Address 8999  Sgn  Kamps £od

Page '___/_ of /_

Dg J l‘l"\

Job Number oLad1c- Q4 -~

Technician €t

. Dehris Otner Aclion Wall N
V\::II Inspeclle d-| [Water Bailed - Wellbox Cap Removad Lock Taken Inspected
0 Catrectlive From Gompaneits Replaced From Raplaced {explain {exphkin
We" |D Aclion Required Wellbox Cleaned p Wellbox 4 be}nw} be}:;w)
M~ | x
Ml - /<
Mw-3 >
Moy~ ff >(
NOTES:
BLAIME TECH SERVICES, ING. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO 1O AMGELES SAN DIEGD www.blainalech.cam




Project# _JG 08/~ Ow -

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date

B-1C-0%

Clzent S!] X

Site 8‘;‘1? . San Rﬂnon RJ - Dﬁtz/l'n

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ {Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depthto water] Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid {fi.}| Liquid (t.) (ml} (ft) battom (ft.} or
el | 259 |e2s | |
miy- . Y X533 | K. 70 \
i3 | Y 2090 | 2yse | |
| e Y Lf 233Y | .38 k/)

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408} 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 008/ -Om-2- Sit: 8999 _San Roman Ko

Sampler: Ot Date: @)% 28

Well LD.:  my, - | Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 24,75 Depth to Water (DTW): 23,95

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: J Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: MSB -

Purge Method #<Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: >CBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

’ Other:
" .04 4" 0.65
‘_LL(Gals.) X 3 = S . q Gals. 2" 0.16 & 1‘4'," ,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS 01'@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

| Lde &) |Ge| Dis = 1000 )5

Wl Jeweleed (B 2 9l prive 2660

(305 [422 |C.Y| [252 | 21000 —
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: -
Sampling Date: 8. ,;, o¢ Sampling Time: [Ty ¢ Depth to Water: 2t/ '3
Sample LD.: mp). | Laboratory: (ﬁD Other -
Analyzed for: (PHD ,ﬁ‘@ MTBE @ Other: 0){,‘
EB LD. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (if applicabie):
Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | " Post-purge: ¥y
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #. gCofi6 -Ow-o Site: 8999 _San Ramen Ko
Sampler: ¢y, Date: €.)& 08
Well LD g, - A Well Diameter: 2 3 (D 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2(.7 Depth to Water (DTW): 25,%%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Cove’ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: >5. 6O
Purge Method: X Bailer " Waterra Sampling Method: DCBailer
Disposable Bailet Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other;
& 0.04 4 0.65
B ﬁ (Gals) X > = 12, " Z Gals. » 0.16 & o .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calcylated Volume 037 Other radiva” * 0.163
, Cond. Turbidity
Time {Temp(F)| pH | (mSoyfid) (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations

(22| | ¢£316S | 125 | >r000 | 0.9

(20 (¢l 165 | (odc | >r000- | 1.8

1326 |cto |6S| [088 | 2000 | 07 T

Did well dewater?  Yes (NO Gallons actually evacuated: 2,77

Samplir;g Date: £.,.0¢ Sampling Time: [} 3 1 Depth to Water: ,ég; Lo

Sample LD.: mp,. t)— Laboratory: (STD  Other

Analyzed for: (@ (@ MTBE (TPH-DY Other: le- "--

EB L.D. (if applicable):v e :.:_—r Duplicate IfD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: ™
O.RP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

EBlaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: g¢of)c -On-o- Site: 8999 san Rawen Rd

Sampler: ¢y, Date: g-1&{-08

WelllD.: my, - S Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD).  2¥, 3¢ Depth to Water (DTW): 25, 50

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Py’ Grade D.0Q. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /2,), L7

Purge Methnd:XBailcr Waterra Sampling Method: )CBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Paositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:

" 0.04 4 0.65
ALL(GaIS.) X .; = L{. J. Gals, 2" 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other radius” * 0,163

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Violuine
. Cond. Turbidity
Time  |TempCB)| pi | mSorS) | (NTUs) | Gals Removed|  Observations
50 |¢e (L8 113 lo7 LY

(Y lept |&8| 1521 327 28

1158 | 685 (47| 1¥72 21 Y 2>

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: ¢, )-

Sampling Date: @.,¢-. o¢ Sampling Time: j5,3 Depth to Water: 22, &o

Sample LD.: mp). 4 Laboratory: (STD)  Other

Analyzed for: (@ (Eﬂs) MTBE @?ﬁb Other: _0)“ ';--—

EB LD. (if applicabie):v @ T.::_’ Duplicate I.,D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | ") Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oCof)s -ow-2 Site: 8999 San Ramen Ad
Sampler: ., Date: €-,&- 08
WellLD: my, - 4 Well Diameter: 2 3 (D 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 4. 38 Depth to Water (DTW): 23 3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (v’ Grade_ [D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 25 ?Y.
Purge Mcthod-: Baiter Waterra Sampling Method: )CBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
S TR I i
B 0.04 4" 0.65
L(Gals )X 3 = é__ Gals. zl' 0.16 8" b7 .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 637 Other redius” * 0.163
_ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ’F) | pH @Sorgd®) | (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
D15 L8y 1Ll 1288 | =1ee0 -

_well Judfieed @ 2l Diwk 26
250 168F | e.d) I8 641 -

Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: '€

Sampling Date: 8\_,2:: o¢ Sampling Time: (4.8 Depth to Water: 23.8.2

Sample LD.: pr,. L{ Laboratory: (@ Other

Analyzed for: (@ __@ MTEBE @) Other: _kt- s

EB LD, (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: A
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




